PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
Paul Lacotta)8/31/2011	
Dio Climaco Cavero)8/31/2011	
Rich Thrush				08/31/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	Kaz USA Inc.				
Street Address:	250 Turnpike I	250 Turnpike Road			
City:	Southborough				
State/Country:		MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	01772				
Application Number		29400864			
CORRESPONDENC	EDATA				
Fax Number:	(212)806	-6006			
Phone: 212-806-5400					
Email:		stroock.com		10	
Mail.	' De sent to the e-m	nail address first; if that is unsu	iccesstui, it will de sent via l	15	
Correspondent Name: Fernie Dasent - Patent Docketer					
Address Line 1: Stroock & Stroock & Lavan					
	Address Line 2: 180 MAIDEN LANE				
		k, NEW YORK 10038			
Address Line 4:	New Yor	002662/0744			
	New Yor	· 	g. No. 35,418		

Docket No.: 002662/0744

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, **Paul Lacotta**, a citizen of the United Sates, having a correspondence address of 16 Valley Place, Tenafly, New Jersey 07670, **Dio Climaco Cavero**, a citizen of the United States, having a correspondence address of 139 Cameron Avenue, North Merrick, NY 11566 and **Rich Thrush**, a citizen of the United States, having a correspondence address of 34 Waldo Ave. #11, Jersey City, NJ 07020, hereinafter collectively referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a THERMOMETER, for which we filed U.S. Patent Application Serial No. <u>29/400.864</u>, filed <u>09/01/2011</u>.

WHEREAS, **Kaz USA**, **Inc.**, a corporation organized under the laws of Massachusetts, having an office at 250 Turnpike Road, Southborough, Massachusetts 01772, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application in the United States;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its respective successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the Application and all divisions, renewals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for the improvements in the United States and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in the United States and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in the United States and all Letters Patent which may be granted for the improvements in the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in the United States.

Page 1 of 2

NY 73539762v1

PATENT REEL: 027020 FRAME: 0245

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have set our hand and seal to this Assignment.

<u>8/37</u>,2011 <u>6/37</u>,2011 <u>6/37</u>,2011

Paul Lacotta

Dio Climaco Cavero

Rich Thrush

Page 2 of 2

NY 73539762v1

PATENT **REEL: 027020 FRAME: 0246**

RECORDED: 10/05/2011